PAGE 01/0<u>4</u> 12/10/2021 17:02 7ARUS 30522014 da Department of State Division of Corporations Electronic Filing Cover Sheet Note: Please print this page and use it as a cover sheet. Type the fax audit number (shown below) on the top and bottom of all pages of the document. (((H21000444723 3))) H210004447233ABC. Note: DO NOT hit the REFRESH/RELOAD button on your browser from this page. Doing so will generate another cover sheet. To: Division of Corporations Fax Number : (850)617-6381 From: Account Name : LAZARUS CORPORATE FILING SERVICE, INC. Account Number : 120000000019 Phone : (305)552-5973 9 Fax Number : (305)675-5944 >>> DEC \*\*Enter the email address for this business entity to be used for future : : annual report mailings. Enter only one email address please.\*\* t ف ဗ္ Email Address: -0 <u>\_\_\_</u> بم 60 FLORIDA PROFIT/NON PROFIT CORPORATION THE WERNER FAMILY FOUNDATION INC

Certificate of Status0Certified Copy1Page Count04Estimated Charge\$78.75

Electronic Filing Menu

1

Corporate Filing Menu

Help

,

# ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

OF

# THE WERNER FAMILY FOUNDATION INC

### ARTICLE

#### NAME

The name of this corporation ("Corporation") shall be:

The Werner Family Foundation Inc

9

2071 DEC -9

PH 2:

60

- 1

:

err rø

### ARTICLE II

### ADDRESS

The street address of the Company's initial principal office is:

The Werner Family Foundation Inc 21250 Harrow Ct Boca Raton, Florida 33433

The mailing address of the Company's initial principal office is:

The Werner Family Foundation Inc 21250 Harrow Ct Boca Raton, Florida 33433

민문

 $\dot{\sim}$ 00

1

### ARTICLE IV

### CHARITABLE LIMITATIONS

No part of the net earnings of the corporation shall inure to the benefit of, or be distributable to its members, trustees, officers, or other private persons, except that the corporation shall be authorized and empowered to pay reasonable compensation for services rendered and to make payments and distributions in furtherance of the purposes set forth in Article III hereof. No substantial part of the activities of the corporation shall be the carrying on of propaganda, or otherwise attempting to influence legislation, and the corporation shall not participate in, or intervene in (including the publishing or distribution of statements) any political campaign on behalf of or in opposition to any candidate for -public-office-Notwithstanding-any-other-provision-of-these-articles-the-corporation-shallnot carry on any other activities not permitted to be carried on (a) by a corporation exempt from federal income tax under section 50l(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or the corresponding section of any future federal tax code, or (b) by a corporation, contributions to which are deductible under section 170(c)(2) of the Internal Revenue Code, or the corresponding section of any future federal tax code.

### ARTICLEV

### DIRECTORS

Subject to the powers reserved to the members in the bylaws of the Corporation, all corporate powers shall be exercised by or under the authority of, and the affairs of the Corporation shall be managed under the direction of a Board of Directors. The number of Directors shall not be less than three.

The names and address of the directors are as follows:

Ethan J Werner	21250 Harrow Ct Boca Raton, Florida 33433
Chase J Werner	21250 Harrow Ct. Boca Raton, Florida 33433
Hailey B Werner	21250 Harrow Ct. Boca Raton, Florida 33433

### ARTICLE VI

## DISPOSITIONS OF ASSETS

In the event of the dissolution of the Corporation pursuant to Florida Statues, The Board of Directors shall, after paying or making provision for the payment of all of the liabilities of the Corporation, dispose of all assets of the Corporation by transferring such assets to such organizations which are exempt under Section 501(c)(3) as are engaged in activities of the type described in Article above, as the Board of Directors shall determine. Any such assets not so disposed shall be disposed by the Circuit Court of the county in which the principal office of the Corporation is then located, exclusively for such purposes; orto such organization or organizations as said Court shall determine which are organized and operated exclusively for such purposes.

### ARTICLE VII

REGISTERED AGENT	3	~	
The name and Florida street address of the registered agent is:	-	ימיו DE	
A Martinez & associates CPA's PA 5794 SW 40 Street Ste 203 Miami, Florida 33155		C-9 PH 2:	
ARTICLE VIII	1.	60	

### NAME AND ADDRESS OF INCORPORATOR

The Undersigned incorporation hereby declares, under penalties of perjury, that the statements made in the foregoing Articles of Incorporation are true.

A Martinez & associates CPA's PA 5794 SW 40 Street Ste 203 Miami, Florida 33155

Signature Incorporator/Registered Agent

2021